This Agreement for Community Monitoring of Solid Waste Facilities made this day of February, 1999.

BETWEEN:

HALIFAX REGIONAL MUNICIPALITY, a body corporate pursuant to the Halifax Regional Municipality Act

(hereinafter called "HRM")

APPROVED ORM
Municipal Solicitor

.1

- and -

HALIFAX WASTE/RESOURCE SOCIETY, a body corporate incorporated pursuant to the Societies Act

(hereinafter called "the Society")

WHEREAS

HRM has, pursuant to HRM's integrated solid waste resource management strategy, designated a site near Goodwood, Halifax County, as the site for a residuals disposal facility and waste processing facility.

HRM is committed to ensuring that operations at these facilities will be monitored by residents of the communities which are adjacent to the facilities, and by residents of the Regional Municipality at large.

The Society has been formed by residents of the adjacent communities and of the Regional Municipality for the purpose of working together with HRM in the establishment and implementation of a monitoring process and of facilitating the participation of residents in that process.

HRM and the Society wish to enter into an agreement, on the terms set out below, establishing a structure and procedures for the monitoring of operations at the facilities.

15384\0007\4XBC011.DOC\229800

NOW THEREFORE this Agreement witnesses that for and in consideration of the mutual covenants hereinafter set out, and other good and valuable consideration, the parties agree as follows:

1. Definitions

- 1.01 "Acceptable Waste" means
 - (i) Inert Materials;
 - (ii) Stable Materials; and
 - (iii) Residual Materials.
- "Applicable Law" means any law, by-law, rule, regulation, judgment or order of any federal, provincial or municipal court or other governmental body having jurisdiction, applicable to the design, approval, construction, equipping, financing, ownership, possession, testing, acceptance, operation or maintenance of the Facilities or Site, the closing of Residuals Disposal Cells or the care or maintenance thereof after closure. "Applicable Law" also includes the Landfill Guidelines. Notwithstanding the foregoing, "Applicable Law" does not include Restrictions on the Disposal of Residual Materials.
- 1.03 "Area Residents" means persons who are resident in the area within the radius of five(5) kilometres from the centre of the location of the FBP/WSF Facilities.

- 1.04 "Bio-Stabilization" means a process of accelerated controlled biological decomposition of Solid Waste (by the consumption of readily available nutrients by micro-organisms) to break down the putrescible protein and sugars and a considerable proportion of the starches present in Solid Waste, leaving the materials thus processed substantially free of readily putrescible elements.
- 1.05 "Commencement of Operations" means the date specified by HRM in writing to the Society, for the purposes of this Agreement, as the date that the operation of the Facilities has commenced at the Site.

1.06 "Committee" means

- a) the Community Monitoring Committee established under Article 5 of this Agreement except as provided for in b);
- b) for the period commencing as of the date of execution of this Agreement and ending as of the Commencement of Operations and for the purposes of fulfilling those responsibilities referred to in Article 6 hereof, the Interim Committee.
- "Contractor" means any person, individual, corporation, partnership, firm, joint venture, syndicate, association or form of entity or organization retained under contract by HRM to construct the Facilities and the "Contractor" may also be the "Operator".
- 1.08 "FEP/WSF Facilities" means the front-end waste processing facility and waste stabilization facility to be situated and operated at the Site.
- 1.09 "Facilities" means the FEP/WSF Facilities and the RDF Facilities.:

- 1.10 "HRM" means Halifax Regional Municipality.
- 1.11 "Inert Material" means Solid Waste which (i) is not Unacceptable Waste; and (ii) does not contain elements which are recognizable as readily putrescible.
- 1.12 "Interim Committee" means the Committee comprised of those persons listed in Schedule "A".
- 1.13 "Landfill Guidelines" means the standards and guidelines contained in the draft Nova Scotia Standards and Guidelines for Landfills dated July, 1994 prepared by the Nova Scotia Department of Environment.
- "Memorandum and By-Laws" means, respectively, the Memorandum of Association and By-Laws of the Society in the form attached to this Agreement as Schedules "B" and "C" respectively.
- "Operations" or "Operation", and variations thereof, when used in relation to the Facilities, refers to the operations of the Facilities at the Site, excluding the design, construction and commissioning of the Facilities, but including any closure, post-closure care and remediation activities related to the Facilities.
- 1.16 "Operator" means any person, individual, corporation, partnership, firm, joint venture, syndicate, association or form of entity or organization retained under contract with HRM for the management and operation of the Facilities, or any part of the Facilities, and the subcontractors thereof.
- 1.17 "RDF Facilities" means the Residuals Disposal Cells and related facilities to be situated and operated at the Site.

- 1.18 "Residual Materials" means minor quantities of any material or substance the disposal of which at a solid waste landfill site is banned or prohibited by law and which, notwithstanding the reasonable and diligent efforts of the Operator to identify and remove such materials, remain in the waste that is disposed of in a Residuals Disposal Cell.
- 1.19 "Residuals Disposal Cells" means the cells to be constructed on the Site for the purpose of disposing of Acceptable Waste.
- 1.20 "Restrictions on the Disposal of Residual Materials" means any law, including subsections 30(1) and (2) under Division II of the Solid Waste Resource Management Regulations under the Environment Act, which prohibits the disposal of Residual Materials in a Residuals Disposal Cell.
- 1.21 "Site" means the lands on which the Facilities are to be constructed as shown on the Site Plan.
- "Site Drawings" means the drawings and specifications entitled "Halifax Regional Municipality Residuals Disposal Facility Site A January, 1997" prepared for Mirror NS by Porter Dillon Limited comprising thirty (30) drawings.
- 1.23 "Site Plan" means the site plan which is attached as sheet no. 2 of the Site Drawings.
- 1.24 "Society" means Halifax Waste/Resource Society.
- "Solid Waste" includes refuse, garbage, rubbish and all other solid spent materials from any source.

- 1.26 "Stable Materials" means items of Solid Waste that are substantially free of readily putrescible elements after having undergone Biostabilization excluding Unacceptable Waste.
- 1.27 "Unacceptable Waste" means any material or substance the disposal of which at a solid waste landfill is banned by Applicable Law (other than Residual Materials) and which is not capable of being rendered into Stable Material through Biostabilization in the FEP/WSF Facilities.

2. Operations at the Site

- 2.01 It is recognized and understood that HRM will cause the Facilities to be developed and operated at the Site.
- It is the intention of HRM that the Facilities will be operated by a private sector Operator under contract between the Operator and HRM. HRM will ensure that any contract or contracts between HRM and an Operator will contain provisions which are complementary to the community monitoring process envisaged by this Agreement and which will enable and permit the implementation of this Agreement.
- 2.03 It is understood and agreed that only Acceptable Waste will be authorized for disposal in the Residual Disposal Cells. It is further understood and agreed that any contract between HRM and an Operator of the RDF Facilities will impose on the Operator the obligation not to dispose of in the Residual Disposal Cells material other than Acceptable Waste.
- 2.04 HRM will require of an Operator that the Facilities be operated in accordance with Applicable Law.

2.05 The Committee shall, as of the Commencement of Operations, monitor the operation of the Facilities at the Site and otherwise fulfil the responsibilities conferred on it under this Agreement in a manner consistent with this Agreement.

3. The Society

- 3.01 The Society agrees that neither the Memorandum or By-Laws will be altered or amended such as to conflict with the provisions of this Agreement or to render the Society incapable of meeting its obligations under this Agreement.
- 3.02 The Society agrees to provide to HRM a report or reports of its business and affairs, at such times and in such form as HRM may from time to time reasonably require.

4. <u>Interim Community Monitoring Committee</u>

- 4.01 The Interim Committee is hereby established for purposes of this Agreement, and recognized and confirmed as the entity authorized to carry out the interim monitoring responsibilities referred to in Article 6 of this Agreement.
- 4.02 The Interim Committee shall fulfil the responsibilities conferred upon it by or under this Agreement for the period of time commencing on the date of execution of this Agreement and ending as of the Commencement of Operations, and the members of the Interim Committee are deemed to be jointly appointed by HRM and the Society for terms equal to such period. The Interim Committee shall, for purposes of this Agreement, be deemed to be dissolved effective as of the Commencement of Operations.
- 4.03 The Chair of the Interim Committee shall be as set out in Schedule "A".

- 4.04 In the event that a member of the Interim Committee resigns or is otherwise unable to complete that member's term as a member of the Interim Committee, HRM and the Society shall jointly appoint a person to serve for the unexpired balance of the vacating member's term, except in the case of a vacancy in a position filled by a member of the Council of HRM in which case the vacancy shall be filled by a person appointed by the Council.
- 4.05 In the event that a vacancy occurs in the office of the Chair of the Interim Committee, the Interim Committee shall fill the vacancy by selecting a member of the Interim Committee to be Chair for the unexpired balance of the term of the vacating Chair.
- 4.06 A quorum of the Interim Committee consists of a majority of the members of the Interim Committee.
- 4.07 Subject to this Agreement, the Interim Committee shall determine its own procedure.

5. Community Monitoring Committee

- 5.01 Effective as of the Commencement of Operations there is established a Community Monitoring Committee, constituted and comprised as set out in this Agreement.
- 5.02 The Society agrees to appoint and elect, in accordance with its By-Laws, those persons to be appointed by it as members of the Committee in accordance with this Article by such time as will enable those members of the Committee to begin their service in that capacity as of the Commencement of Operations. HRM agrees to appoint those persons to be appointed by it as members of the Committee by such time as will enable them to begin their service in that capacity as of the Commencement of Operations.
- 5.03 The Committee shall consist of fifteen (15) members, as follows:

. : '

- (a) nine (9) persons elected by the Society who are residents of Halifax Regional Municipality, not more than six (6) or less than four (4) of whom shall be Area Residents;
- (b) two (2) persons appointed by the Council of HRM who are residents of Halifax Regional Municipality but not Area Residents;
- (c) the members from time to time of the Council of HRM representing polling districts 22 and 23, and, in the event of a change in the boundaries of those districts, the two (2) members of the Council, as determined by the Council, representing substantially the area which, as of the date of this Agreement, falls within polling districts 22 and 23;
- (d) One (1) member of the Council of HRM, other than the members referred to in clause (c), appointed by the Council; and
- (e) The Mayor of HRM.
- Each of the persons appointed under Article 5.02(a), (b) and (d) shall hold office for a term of such duration as is determined by the respective appointing authority, and may be appointed by their appointing authority for not more than one additional term of the same duration.
- In the event an appointed member of the Committee resigns, ceases to meet the qualifications for appointment, or is otherwise unable to complete the term for which that member was appointed, the appointing body shall appoint a person to serve for the unexpired balance of the vacating member's term, provided that the person appointed to fill the vacancy shall be from the class of persons prescribed by Article 5.03 from which the vacating member of the Committee was appointed.

- 5.06 The Committee shall select from among the members of the Committee appointed pursuant to Article 5.03(a) a person to act as Chair of the Committee, who shall hold that office for a term of one year from the date of selection, and may be selected to serve for an additional term or terms of the same duration.
- 5.07 In the event that a vacancy occurs in the office of the Chair of the Committee, the Committee shall fill the vacancy by selecting a member of the Committee appointed pursuant to Article 5.03(a) to be Chair for the unexpired balance of the term of the vacating Chair.
- 5.08 A quorum of the Committee consists of ten (10) members of the Committee, and, for greater certainty:
 - (a) a vacancy or vacancies on the Committee does not affect the ability of the Committee to discharge its powers and duties, provided that the number of members of the Committee remaining in office is not fewer than a quorum; and
 - (b) the absence of a member or members of the Committee from any meeting does not affect the ability of a quorum of the Committee to discharge any of the powers and duties of the Committee.
- 5.09 Subject to this Agreement, the Committee shall determine its own procedure.

6. Pre-Operational Review and Contract Amendments

HRM shall ensure that the Interim Committee is regularly informed concerning construction of the Facilities throughout the period of their construction and that the Interim Committee, through its Chair or other representative designated by the Interim Committee, is provided with reasonable access to the Site during construction provided (i) that reasonable notice is provided to the Contractor of the intention to visit the Site; (ii) that such access to the Site shall be made available and such visitation to the Site shall be conducted during normal business hours and in a manner which does not interfere with the construction of the Facilities or the performance of the Contractor's obligations under its contract with HRM; and (iii) that all visitors to the Site shall be required to comply with all safety and other reasonable rules and regulations applicable to persons present on the Site including those adopted by the Contractor.

The Chair of the Committee shall be notified in writing of the text of any proposed amendment of an agreement to which HRM is a party relating to the construction or operation of the Facilities, not less than fifteen (15) days before HRM enters into an agreement to effect the proposed amendment. If, within such fifteen (15) day period, HRM's clerk receives notice from the Committee that its Chair wishes to make representations to Council of HRM concerning the proposed amendment, then HRM shall not enter into an agreement to effect the proposed amendment until thirty (30) days after the date HRM's clerk received such notice from the Committee and within such thirty (30) day period the Chair of the Committee shall be provided the opportunity to appear before HRM Council for the purpose of commenting on the proposed amendment.

6.03 The Committee may, as it sees fit, report to Area Residents or either or both of the HRM Council and the Society, concerning the matters referred to in Articles 6.01 and 6.02.

- 6.04 HRM agrees that it will appoint and instruct a representative or representatives to meet with representatives designated by the Committee for the purpose of attempting to develop in good faith:
 - (a) prior to commencement of the operation of the Facilities, specific tests (and testing protocols relating thereto) which may be conducted for the purpose of determining compliance by the Contractor, Operator or both with their respective obligations under any contract with HRM relating to the design, construction, acceptance testing and operation of the Facilities in addition to any such tests or testing protocols contained in any such contract;
 - (b) the terms and conditions under which the Committee shall be entitled to conduct or monitor the results of tests developed pursuant to paragraph (a) of this Article 6.04;
 - (c) procedures for conducting random inspections of the content of waste loads delivered by haulers to the Facilities for processing and disposal;
 - (d) procedures for determining and measuring the composition of waste delivered from time to time to the Facilities for processing and disposal and variations in such composition and the effectiveness of HRM's waste reduction and diversion programs;
 - (e) standards, programs, procedures and processes relating to the cleanliness of vehicles hauling waste to the Facilities for processing and disposal; and
 - (f) conceptual plans, programs and procedures for the reclamation and restoration of the Site after permanent closure.

6.05 If HRM proposes to have any Residuals Disposal Cell constructed according to specifications ("proposed specifications") which are different than those contained in the document entitled "Halifax Regional Municipality Residuals Disposal Facility - Technical Specifications Site A January, 1997" prepared for Mirror NS by Porter Dillon Limited as updated and supplemented from time to time then, notwithstanding that such proposed specifications may be acceptable to the Nova Scotia Department of the Environment, HRM shall notify the Chair of the Committee of HRM's intention to construct a Residual Disposal Cell according to such proposed specifications and if, within fifteen (15) days thereafter, the clerk of HRM receives notice from the Committee that its Chair wishes to address Council concerning the proposed specifications, the Chair, or another representative of the Committee, shall be provided with an opportunity to appear before Council to comment on the proposed specifications.

7. Responsibilities During Operation

- 7.01 The Committee shall, effective as of the Commencement of Operations,
 - (a) monitor the operation of the Facilities;
 - (b) ensure that members of the Committee are regularly and fully informed concerning the operation of the Facilities;
 - (c) receive information and representations from Area Residents concerning any matter relating to the operation of the Facilities;
 - report to the Area Residents information concerning the operation of the Facilities;

- (e) report to the Council of HRM and other authorities having jurisdiction relevant views of Area Residents;
- (f) report to the Council of HRM and other authorities having jurisdiction the views and comments of the Committee, and of Area Residents, concerning the operation of any element of HRM's integrated solid waste resource management system other than the Facilities, where the operation of such element or elements has a direct impact on the operation of the Facilities;
- (g) comment or make representations to such body or authority, as the Committee thinks fit, concerning any matter falling within the mandate of the Committee as set out in this Agreement;
- (h) report to the Council or the Society concerning the activities and affairs of the Committee at such times and in such manner as the Council or the Society, respectively, may require;
- (i) fulfil such other responsibilities as may be conferred on the Committee by agreement of HRM and the Society.

8. Access to Facilities and Relevant Information

- 8.01 HRM shall ensure, for and during the period that the Facilities are in operation, that:
 - (a) the Committee receives full and complete reports concerning the operation of the Facilities, in such form and at such times, as may be required by the Committee;
 - (b) the Committee has, through its Chair or other representative designated by the Committee, access to the Facilities, provided that:

- reasonable notice is provided to the Operator and HRM of the intention to visit the Facilities;
- (ii) such access shall be made available and any such visitation shall be conducted during normal business hours and in a manner which does not interfere with the operation of the Facilities or the performance of the Operator's obligations under its contract with HRM; and
- (iii) all visitors to the Facilities shall be required to comply with all safety and other reasonable rules and regulations applicable to persons present on the Site including those adopted by the Operator;
- (c) the Committee has, through its Chair or other representative designated by the Committee, reasonable access to such information as is from time to time in the possession of either an Operator or HRM, or both, concerning the operation of the Facilities, including, without limitation, the results of tests conducted by an Operator relating thereto;
- (d) the Committee has access to information in the possession of HRM concerning the operation of any aspect of HRM's integrated solid waste resource management system which has a direct impact on the operation of the Facilities.
- Where the Committee is not reasonably satisfied, based on information available to it under Article 8.01, that the Committee is accurately informed concerning a matter relating to the operation of the Facilities, the Committee shall have access to the Facilities, on reasonable notice to HRM and an Operator, to enable to be conducted in

accordance with this Article such test or tests as are necessary to provide the Committee with the information which it requires. All such tests shall be conducted subject to the following conditions:

- (a) the cost of such tests must not exceed the amount allocated to the Committee under Article 9.02 or 9.03 for that purpose, as the case may be, for the fiscal year in which the test is conducted;
- (b) all such tests shall be performed under the supervision of a qualified professional engineer, and at such times and in such manner so as not to interfere with the normal operational routine for the facility to which the test relates.
- 8.03 Nothing in Articles 8.01 or 8.02 shall entitle the Committee to receive reports or information relating to financial matters, personnel matters, matters which are the subject of legal advice or matters proprietary to an Operator, and all such reports or information are excluded from the scope of Article 8.01 except to the extent that they are otherwise accessible to the Committee under law.
- 8.04 HRM shall ensure that the provisions of Article 8.01 are, to the extent required, supported by appropriate provisions in relevant agreements between HRM and an Operator.

9. Einancing

9.01 It is recognized by HRM that the effectiveness of the Committee in fulfilling its functions under this Agreement depends in part on the allocation of financial and other resources to defray the expenses of the Committee.

- 9.02 Effective for the HRM fiscal years ending March 31, 1998 and March 31, 1999, HRM shall include, as part of its budget for solid waste management for each of those fiscal years, the sum of Twenty-five Thousand Dollars (\$25,000.00) which sum shall be appropriated and expended for the purposes of meeting those expenses of the Committee incurred for those fiscal years within the categories and amounts identified in the estimates contained in Schedules "B" and "C" of this Agreement.
- 9.03 Effective for the HRM fiscal year ending March 31, 2000, HRM shall include, as part of its budget for solid waste management for that fiscal year, the sum of Sixty-Five Thousand Dollars (\$65,000.00) which shall be appropriated and expended for the purposes of meeting those expenses of the Committee incurred for that fiscal year within the categories and amounts identified in the estimates contained in Schedule "D" of this Agreement.
- 9.04 Effective for each HRM fiscal year after March 31, 2000 during which the Facilities are operated HRM shall include, as part of its annual budget for solid waste management, an allocation of funds in such amount as HRM, acting reasonably, considers appropriate for the purpose of meeting the following categories of expenses of the Committee:
 - (a) occupancy costs, including space, office equipment and supplies, telephone, etc.;
 - (b) part-time administrative and clerical support;
 - (c) postage;
 - (d) advertising (including printing of public notices and materials for community distribution);

- (e) expenses relating to the holding of public meetings;
- (f) professional fees for services and advice on matters within the mandate of the Committee under this agreement, including engineering and other technical matters related to the operation of the Facilities;
- (g) miscellaneous expenses, including reimbursement of out of pocket expenses incurred by members of the Committee and other expenses required to be incurred to enable the Committee to fulfil its responsibilities under this Agreement.
- 9.05 The Committee shall, not later than January 31 of each HRM fiscal year after the fiscal year ending March 31, 2000, prepare and submit to HRM an estimate of expenditures required to be incurred in support of the Committee's activities in the next following fiscal year. HRM shall take into account the estimate in deciding, pursuant to Article 9.04, on the allocation of funds to be made for the activities of the Committee during that fiscal year.
- 9.06 Where, following review of the estimate of expenditures submitted by the Committee under Article 9.05, HRM proposes to allocate an amount for any fiscal year which is less than the total amount estimated by the Committee under Article 9.05, HRM shall, before finally deciding on the amount to be allocated:
 - (a) notify the Committee in writing of the amount proposed to be allocated and of the reasons for the proposed allocation; and
 - (b) provide to the Chair of the Committee the opportunity to appear before the HRM Council, not sooner than ten days (10) days following the notice referred to in (a), for the purpose of commenting on the proposed allocation.

In the event that, following completion of the procedure referred to in this Article 9.06, the final decision of HRM is to allocate for the fiscal year in question an amount less than the total amount estimated by the Committee under Article 9.05, HRM shall forthwith notify the Committee in writing of the reasons for that decision.

- 9.07 The Committee is not authorized to make expenditures or incur liabilities, but may requisition through HRM staff the expenditure of funds consistent with the allocation as approved by HRM under this Part 9 for the fiscal year in question.
- It is understood and agreed that, where appropriate, a portion of the expenditures contemplated by the estimates referred to in Articles 9.02, 9.03, 9.04 and 9.05 for facilities, space, services, equipment or supplies required by the Committee, may take the form of facilities, space, services, equipment or supplies provided to the use of the Committee directly by HRM from its internal resources.

10. Term and Termination

- 10.01 This Agreement shall be effective as of the date of its execution and, subject to this Agreement, shall remain in effect for such time as the Facilities are operated at the Site.
- 10.02 This Agreement may be terminated as follows:
 - (a) effective upon notice in writing given by HRM to the Society in the event that the Commencement of Operations has not occurred by July 1, 1999, and, in the opinion of HRM, is for any reason unlikely occur within one year of that date;

(b) effective upon notice in writing given by either party to the other in the event of any default on the part of the other in the performance of its obligations under this Agreement if, after ten business days notice in writing of the default, the defaulting party has failed to cure the default.

11. Miscellaneous

- 11.01 This Agreement shall bind and enure to the benefit of the parties hereto, their successors and permitted assigns.
- 11.02 Neither this Agreement nor any of the rights or obligations hereunder may be assigned by either party without the prior written consent of the other party, which may be withheld in the discretion of the other party.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have caused this Agreement to be executed and delivered by their duly authorized officers or representatives as of the date first above written.

CACALLIA OR IA NO THE DETAILEDING	HALIFAX REGIONAL MUNICIPALITY
	Per:
V	er;
Witness	
SIGNED, SEALED AND DELIVERED) HALIFAX WASTE/RESOURCE) SOCIETY
) Per:
Witness) Pen

SCHEDULE "A"

MEMBERS OF INTERIM COMMITTEE

- 1. Mr. Bert Caines of Goodwood
- 2. Mr. Michael Walsh of Hatchett Lake
- 3. Mr. David McCusker of Brookside
- 4. Mr. Don Wright of Dartmouth
- 5. Mr. Reg MacAusland of Tantallon Chair
- 6. Mr. Kevin Murphy of Timberlea
- 7. Mr. Jack Mitchell Councillor District 23
- 8. Mr. Reg Rankin Councillor District 22
- 9. Ms. Carol Ann Wright of Beechville

SCHEDULE "B"

Cost Estimates - Fiscal Year Ending March 31, 1998

		TOTAL	\$25,000.00
4.	Miscellaneous Expenses		4,000.00
3,	Research, Testing Reviews, Publications, Meetings, Etc.		4,000.00
2.	Communications, Paper Advertising, Facilities		15,000.00
1.	Legal, Administration Consulting, Support, Engineering		\$ 2,000.00

SCHEDULE "C"

Cost Estimates - Fiscal Year Ending March 31, 1999

4		TOTAL	\$25,000.00
4,	Miscellaneous Expenses		4,000.00
3.	Research, Testing Reviews, Publications, Meetings, Etc.		4,000.00
2,	Communications, Paper Advertising, Facilities		15,000.00
1.	Legal, Administration Consulting, Support, Engineering		\$ 2,000.00

SCHEDULE "D"

Cost Estimates - Fiscal Year Ending March 31, 2000

7.	Legal, Administration Consulting Support, Engineering	\$15,000.00
2.	Communications, Paper, Advertising Facilities	35,000.00
3.	Research, Testing, Reviews, Publication Meetings, Etc.	10,000.00
4.	Miscellaneous Expenses	5,000.00
	TOTAL	\$65,000.00

This Agreement for Community Monitoring of Solid Waste Facilities made this day of February, 1999.

BETWEEN:

HALIFAX REGIONAL MUNICIPALITY, a body corporate pursuant to the Halifax Regional Municipality Act

(hereinafter called "HRM")

- and -

HALIEAX WASTE/RESOURCE SOCIETY, a body corporate incorporated pursuant to the Societies Act

(hereinafter called "the Society")

MONITORING AGREEMENT

Robert W. Carmichael Cox Hanson O'Reilly Matheson Barristers and Solicitors 1100 - 1959 Upper Water Street Halifax NS B3J 3E5

: